

City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of **Procurement Services**

Jamie L. Rhee Chief Procurement Officer

City Hall, Room 403 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 744-4900 (312) 744-0010 (FAX) (312) 744-2949 (TTY) http://www.cityofchicago.org Date:

October 29, 2010

To:

Jody P. Weis

Superintendent of Police

Department of Police

Attn:

Marvin J. Shear

Assistant Deputy-Superintendent

Bureau of Administrative Services

From:

Chilef Procurement

Re:

Emergency Intoximeter Breathalyzers Breath Alcohol Testing

Devices and Supplies

PO Number: 23569

Specification:

89297

RX Number: 52010

Amount:

\$18,638.10

Pursuant to the Municipal Purchasing Act, I am authorizing you to make an Emergency Contract for Intoximeter Breathalyzers Breath Alcohol Testing Devices and Supplies. Based upon information received from members of your staff, I have determined that this procurement is necessary to meet a bona fide operating emergency.

You are hereby authorized to purchase Intoximeter Breathalyzers Breath Alcohol Testing Devices and Supplies in the amount of \$18,638.10 as requested in your letter dated October 26, 2010. Any amount in excess of the \$18,638.10 approved here will require additional authorization and will be limited so as not to exceed the \$250,000.00 limit established by statute.

JLR/jpb

cc:

Richard Butler

Gustavo Giraldo James P. Bracewell Jr.

Molly M. Waller

PO Scan & Emergency Scan FileSpecification Number: 89297









Richard M. Daley Mayor

Department of Police • City of Chicago 3510 S. Michigan Avenue • Chicago, Illinois 60653

26October 2010

Jody P. Weis Superintendent of Police

Rich top Justono top

Jamie Rhee

Chief Procurement Officer

Department of Procurement Services

City Hall Room 403

Subject:

Emergency Request for the purchase of Intoximeters

Req #:

52010

Spec#:

89297

Attention:

Richard Butler

The Chicago Police Department is respectfully requesting emergency purchase for Intoximeters breathalyzers for a total of \$18,638.10. This equipment is needed immediately due to the fact each of the four collective bargaining units representing the Captains, Lieutenants, Sergeants and Police Officers and the City of Chicago signed their respective labor agreements. These agreements have all been ratified by the City Council. In each agreement the Police Department sworn employees agreed to submit to mandatory alcohol breath testing after each and every firearm discharge incident whether the members are on or off duty. Since an investigation starts immediately there is a need for mobile breath testing devices.

CPD has in process a large Sole Source contract request with DPS. This emergency purchase will fill the immediate need until a larger contract is in place.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Marvin J. Shear

Assistant Deputy Superintendent

Bureau of Administrative Services

Chicago Police Department

intoximeters inc.

2081 Craig Road - Saint Louis, MO 63146 Phone: [+1] (314) 429 4000 - Fax: [+1] (314) 429 4170 - Email: markp@intox.com

QUOTATION

Date Quote # 10/18/2010 221-17-000922

Sold To: CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

> 3510 South Michigan Chicago, IL 60653

USA

Phone: (312) 745-5599 Fax: (312) 746-6748

CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT Ship To:

> 3510 South Michigan Chicago, IL 60653 USA

Phone: (312) 745-5599 Fax: (312) 746-6748

Terms	Rep	P.O. Number	Ship Via
Net 60 Days	Mark Postal		•
A MONTH OF THE STATE OF THE STA	Walk I datal	!	Best Way

Ln#	Qty	Description	Part No.	Unit Price 1	Extended Price II
1	1 100	INTOX EC/IR II INSTRUMENT SET ECIR2N (F233-01) ILLINOIS MOUTHPIECE: AS4 OR ECIR Construction: One-Way Individually Wrapped	DOM-ILECIR2 18-0470-00 23-0000-00	\$5,795.00	\$5,795.00
5	1	PAPER ROLL EC/IR THERMAL	24-0150-00 26-0070-00 WARR-2	\$900.00	\$900,00
6	3 3 3 3	AS4 (F21-15) USA AIR BLANK STANDARD CEM (F10-01) STANDARD CASE P/1450 RBT/CEM OPERATORS MANUAL. RBT-IV MANUAL OPERATORS AS4 MOUTHPIECE: AS4 OR ECIR Construction: One-Way	DOM-ILRBTIV 16-0110-00 13-0460-00 19-0000-00 29-0380-00 26-0100-00 26-0040-00 23-0000-00	\$2,695.00	\$8,085.00
18	12 6 3 3	Individually Wrapped PAPER ROLL RBT LARGE PAPER ROLL RBT SMALL POWER BATTERY 12V RECHARGEABLE POWER CHARGER 800MA CEM WARRANTY: 1-YEAR PARTS & LABOR WARRANTY-2 YEARS PARTS AND LABOR	24-0310-00 24-0220-00 27-6800-00 27-6960-00 WARR-1 WARR-2	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
19	7,100	MOUTHPIECE: AS4 OR ECIR Construction: One-Way Individually Wrappad	23-0000-00	\$0.20	\$1,420.00
20	76	PAPER ROLL RBT SMALL	24-0220-00	\$0.80	\$60.80
21	8	PRINTER RIBBON ERCOS RBTX PURPLE	24-0240-00	\$5.50	\$44 00

Ln#	Qty	Description	Part No. 1	Unit Price	Extended Price
22	3	DRYGAS 108L/223PPM(.082)C	22-0080-01	\$149.00	\$447.00
23	3	DRYGAS REGULATOR 1.5LPM PUSH BUTTON	22-0200-00	\$109.00	\$327.00
24	12	PAPER ROLL EC/IR THERMAL	24-0150-00	\$3.30	\$39.60
25	2	PAPER ROLL RBT TAMPERPROOF	24-0225-00	\$9.85	\$19.70
Shlonir	ng Term:			Sub total Sales Tax Est. Freight	\$18,638.10 \$0.00 \$0.00
NOTES:	ig raunt:		The state of the s	Total	\$18,638.10

NOTES:

'WARRANTY: 2 YEARS PARTS AND LABOR' is an extension to the standard one year warranty on the RBT IV and EC/IR II. TOTAL WARRANTY period will be 3 YEARS from the date of final acceptance by the City, or no later than 90 days from the

Standard Terms & Conditions of intoximeters, inc. apply to all orders. All prices are quoted in US Dollars and valid for 60 days unless noted. Federal ID# 43-0906533 Country of Origin: USA

BANKING DETAILS UMB Bank, N.A. 1008 Oak Street Kansas Cily, MO 64106

Account No 9871455602 ABA No. 081009813 Swift UMKCUS44

TEL: [+1] (816) 860-7900

(Electronic Signature) Signed :

Mark Postal